

FILED
10-24-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT II

CASE NOS. 2025AP1745-CR; 2025AP1746-CR;
2025AP1747-CR; 2025AP1748-CR; 2025AP1749-CR;
2025AP1750-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

B.M.T,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from Orders of Commitment for Treatment
(Incompetency) Entered in the Manitowoc County
Circuit Court, the Honorable Mark R. Roher,
Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

DAVID J. SUSENS
Assistant State Public Defender
State Bar No. 1099463

Office of the State Public Defender
Post Office Box 7862
Madison, WI 53707-7862
(608) 267-2124
susensd@opd.wi.gov

Attorney for B.M.T.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The likelihood of confinement under civil commitment diminishes the state’s interest in prosecuting Brian under the first <i>Sell</i> factor.....	5
II. The state failed to meet its burden to prove the second and fourth <i>Sell</i> factors with a sufficiently individualized treatment plan and medically informed record.	10
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATIONS.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	7
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	5, passim
<i>State ex rel. Oitzinger v. City of Marinette</i> , 2025 WI App 19, 415 Wis. 2d 635, 19 N.W.3d 663.....	7
<i>State v. D.E.C.</i> , 2025 WI App 9, 415 Wis. 2d 161, 17 N.W.3d 67	10, 15
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2021 WI App 18, 396 Wis. 2d 658, 957 N.W.2d 583, <i>aff'd in part</i> , 2022 WI 30, 401 Wis. 2d 542, 973 N.W.2d 770	5, passim
<i>State v. J.D.B.</i> , 2024 WI App 61, 414 Wis. 2d 108, 13 N.W.3d 525.....	5, passim
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 585 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 404 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 793 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 2015).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Rivera-Guerrero</i> , 426 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11, 16

Statutes

51.20. 7

969.08 5

971.15 7

971.17 7

971.17(1)(b)..... 9
